mortality projection (to recognize future mortality
improvement) utilizing Society of Actuaries Scale MP-2017

Disability retirements California PERS mortality table for work-related disabled
retirees (based on CalPERS 1997-2015 experience study),
with generational mortality projection (to recognize future
mortality improvement) utilizing Society of Actuaries Scale
MP-2017

Changes of Assumptions

In Fiscal Year 2018/19, there were no assumption changes.

Discount Rate

The discount rate was set equal to the long-term expected rate of return. The long-term expected rate of return was
used as current assets are expected to be sufficient to cover all future benefit payments and expenses due to the
magnitude of the Plan’s 667% funded ratio and the average age of the group (83).

The 6% long-term expected rate of return was based on an assumed long-term asset allocation of 57% equities, 38%
fixed, and 5% cash with geometric rates of return of 4.53%, 1.47%, and 0.06% respectively, a 0.10% reduction for
investment expenses, and a 0.25% margin for adverse deviation. The sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to
a 1% change in the Discount Rate is shown below.

1% Decrease
5.0%

Current Discount Rate
6.0%

1% Increase
7.0%

Net pension liability (asset) ($11,101,785) ($11,217,595) ($11,320,180)

54

Agenda Report Page 60Attachment A

CITY OF PIEDMONT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 8: PIEDMONT POLICE AND FIRE PENSION PLAN (CLOSED PLAN) (CONTINUED)

C. Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

The changes in the net pension liability (asset) for the Plan follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability (Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2018 $ 1,851,716 $ 12,352,060 $ (10,500,344)
Changes in the year:

Interest 104,393 - 104,393
Net investment income - 833,644 (833,644)
Administrative expenses - (12,000) 12,000
Benefit payments (223,674) (223,674) -

Net changes (119,281) 597,970 (717,251)

Balance at June 30, 2019 $ 1,732,435 $ 12,950,030 $ (11,217,595)

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense/(credit) of $(418,656). At June 30, 2019, the
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Net differences between projected and actual earnings on plan
investments $ - $ 68,523

Total $ - $ 68,523

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be